
Northeast Area Commission Meeting 
 

March 4, 2021 | 6:30pm-8:30pm 
 

Board Members 
 

 

Chairman, Elwood Rayford – Somerset Vice Chair, Robert Hill – Walnut Creek 
Zoning Chair, Alice Porter - At-Large Eleanora Moore – Arlington Park 
Brad Davis – Bridgeview Barbra Wright – Cumberland Ridge 
Kevin Kenley - Willow Springs Kwather Musa - Framingham 
Stanley Fleming Jr. – At Large Kenneth Van Pelt - Special Appointee 

 
 

Commissioner Kenley gave roll call of Commissioners: 
 

Barbara Wright - Present                                                
Ken Van Pelt – Absent 
Elenora Moore – Present 
Kevin Kenley – Present 
Alice Porter – Present 
Elwood Rayford – Absent      
Bob Hill – Absent 
Brad Davis – Present    
Stan Fleming - Absent 

  Kawther Musa - Present 
 
Commissioner Porter explained to Attorney Jeff Brown that she had one individual that opposed 
the project on Cassady Avenue. She told this individual about the March Meeting. After all the 
letters Commissioner Porter sent (30 total), she only received one complaint from Cassady and 
one complaint from Stelzer Avenue.  
 
Application Z20-110 & CV20-124 - 2337 North Cassady Avenue, Columbus, OH 43219 
Metro Development (Cassady Avenue Project)  
 
This application was presented by Attorney Jeff Brown. 
 
He explained this was the multifamily development that they discussed on Cassady Avenue just 
north of the church. The planning department	asked us to move the detention pond. He stated that 
if you remember the last time the pond was kind of in the middle of the west side, they asked for it 
to be placed in the northwest corner, which they were able to do because there was a park there 
owned by the City. The City thought that the open space would relate better.  They constructed a 
path around the pond and made a connection to the city park.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Site Plan 
 

 
 
Attorney Brown explained that the concern/question that the Commission had was could some 
other material other than vinyl siding be used on our building? He did speak with his client. This 
was a big cost item. It would be over $400,000 to do this. What he came back with was that they 
could do the this first building along Cassady that you would see, we could make the front of that 
building brick.  
 
Commissioner Porter asked was the pool up there where it was located now? 
 
Attorney Brown explained that the pool was always up there. He stated the traffic department 
wanted us to move our curb cut away from this development that got approved. They asked us to 
put it on the south side of the property. He stated that the pool was back 25 feet and that it was a 
nice amenity that would catch people’s eye. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that they wouldn’t want to draw any unnecessary eyes. 
 
Commissioner Wright stated that she thought this was a bad place to put a pool. She has been in 
the community for 50 years. 
 
Attorney Brown asked for clarification as to why this was a bad place to put a pool. 
 
Commissioner Wright thought this was not conducive to the eye.  
 
Commissioner Porter believed this would draw unnecessary attention to the pool because there 
was no pool out there for anybody else to take a swim. She believed it should be further back on 
the property. 
 
Attorney Brown explained that the area was landscaped.	You could see the street trees along 
Cassady as well as the other landscaping that they’ll do. The City required them to put a fence 
around there. He stated that if there were concerns about this, they would have to put a fence 
around the pool per City regulations. 



 
Commissioner Wright stated that as a person that has lived in the neighborhood, she was not 
happy with the fence being around pool. 
 
Attorney Brown explained that this was a City requirement per the Health Department. Every pool 
has to have a fence around it. 
 
Commissioner Wright stated that for this to be on Cassady Avenue the appearance does not look 
well. She stated as a Commissioner she had the right to voice her opinion. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that she did not believe the location was good. She stated that you 
would want the clubhouse near the pool. She asked could there be some manipulation done with 
the buildings so the pool could be further back. 
 
Attorney Brown responded that his client liked having the clubhouse.  
 
Putting the pool behind the clubhouse was suggested. A community member, Ms. Wells, stated 
that the pool was too close to access for the apartments across the street. 
 
Attorney Brown stated that there was a large church across the street. 
 
Ms. Wells responded that there were apartments beside the church. 
 
Commissioner Porter asked was there something they could do with this location? 
 
Attorney Brown explained that his client liked having the pool and the clubhouse at the front of the 
development. They thought this was an attractive amenity and it would appeal to their potential 
renters. He stated he can ask if they might flip it. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that if the building looks good it would appeal to people anyway. The 
addition of a clubhouse and pool at the front takes away from the whole aesthetic complex. 
 
Commissioner Wright stated that the developers really don't care what it looks like for residents 
that live here. It should be flipped. The pool should not be that close to the street. It can be flipped 
or move it somewhere else. She stated that they were giving the neighbors that have been out 
here for quite some time, they were not giving us anything. We were trying to share with you the 
best of my ability that she don't care for that. We were not given some type of break. She stated 
that we were not getting anything out of it. She believed it was Ms. Wells had said it was too close 
to the street. She stated you will get some unwanted visitors. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that they were just trying to prevent a potential problem. 
 
Attorney Brown responded that he understood this and had been out in this community for over 30 
years working with the Commission. He could see if they could flip it. However, in the projects that 
he has worked on they have always put the clubhouse and the pool up front due to better 
advertisement of the development. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that now that we have this visual, the clubhouse and the pool up front 
would not work. She further stated that she really did not want to show up at City Council or 
wherever this development was going. Commissioner Porter was looking at the schematic for 2600 
Stelzer Road to see if the pool was in the front.  
 



Attorney Brown explained that the pool at the Stelzer Road Development (Walden Lakes) was 
more internal. 
 
Commissioner Porter asked why couldn’t this pool be internal. 
 
Attorney Brown stated that he could ask this question. He just knew that the developer typically 
liked having it up front. The last time he presented this application no one raised an issue with this. 
 
Commissioner Porter responded that might be true but she believed the schematic was at a 
different angle. 
 
Attorney Brown stated that he would have to talk to his client to see if he could flip the two and he 
would get back with Mrs. Porter. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated in the other schematic the pool was on the inside. She 
stated at the very beginning of the complex, the driveway, 
as soon as you come in the driveway, which was called Entering Drive, she stated when you 
look to your right you will see the water meter and the pool and the clubhouse. She asked why 
couldn’t they do something like this. 
 
Attorney Brown reiterated that he would ask his client about flipping the two to put the pool 
behind the clubhouse.  
 
Commissioner Porter asked if the water meters would be out in the open. 
 
Attorney Brown stated that the water meters would be enclosed or screened. 
 
Commissioner Porter asked was this stated in the paperwork that she had. 
 
Attorney Brown stated this was not in the paperwork because it was not an issue but he would 
include this language. He also reiterated that he would contact his client about the 
Commission’s wishes to flip the pool and the clubhouse. The clubhouse you would see as you 
were coming down Cassady. He will see if he could get this done. 
 
Commissioner Porter asked if this was the same developer handling this development why 
weren’t they making the construction similar as the one on Stelzer with the pool being internal? 
  
Attorney Brown asked if they could finish this application and he would he would happy to address 
the Stelzer Road development. 
 
Commissioner Porter was fine with this. 
 
Attorney Brown finalized his discussion on this project by stating that he would use brick on the 
buildings including the clubhouse if moved up front. He asked if they were in approval on materials. 
 
Commissioner Davis stated he was fine with the brick and the heavy gauge vinyl siding. He did not 
have an issue with the pool. He was ok with everything that was discussed. 
 
Commissioner Porter asked if there were any more questions for Attorney Brown? 
She asked was heavy gauge aluminum siding used or was flimsy aluminum used? 
 
 
 



Attorney Brown stated that the industry standard in terms of thickness was, 0.4. They use as a 
standard, a much heavier gauge 0.46 and all our buildings. This was used because it reduces 
maintenance costs and looks better. 
 
He also shared an elevation that showed part of the exterior that would be peach in color. This 
would be the Cassady building you would see as you drive down Cassady Avenue. Additionally, 
the apartments would have patios on the first floor.  
 

 
 
Attorney Brown confirmed that he would send over a document with all the necessary changes that 
were discussed in the March meeting. 
 
There were no elevators to the third-floor apartments. These were all stair access. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that she recalled that the apartments would be market rate. She asked 
if an individual has a voucher for $1500 and it would cover the rent, would this voucher be 
accepted? 
 
Attorney Brown stated that part of his understanding under federal law that if someone presented a 
voucher they would have to accept it. 
 
Commissioner Moore stated that you could not say that it would not be Section 8 Housing because 
if an individual had a voucher that was enough to cover the rent there could be Section 8 recipients 
as tenants. 
 
Attorney Brown commented that this was not Section 8 housing. If someone had a valid housing 
certificate you could not discriminate against a tenant because they had a certificate. 
 
Commissioner Moore responded that this was exactly right. There were people who have 
certificates that may qualify. She just had this discussion with someone, because they were 
saying, this development was not Section 8. She responded by telling them, you could not say that 
because if they have a voucher and the voucher covers the rent, then you could not tell them they 
could not rent there. 
 
Attorney Brown commented he believes what happens was people think of Section 8 as a whole 
development, that there was nothing but that type of tenant and telling you that this was a market 
rate development. As Commissioner Moore pointed out and confirmed on, under federal laws, if 
someone has a valid voucher, you can't discriminate on that basis. 
 
Commissioner Porter thanked Attorney Brown.  
 
Commissioner Kenley asked if Attorney Brown needed to come back to the next meeting? 
 
 
 



Commissioner Porter asked the opinion of the Commission. She would like to have his changes 
documented in writing. 
 
Commissioner Kenley does not think he needs to come back. He does not have a problem with the 
pool. He believes it will be a challenge controlling the pool traffic (people coming in and out). There 
were no pools in the area. Individuals would try to sneak in. 
 
Commissioner Moore believed the pool looks better at the 2600 Stelzer Road Development (see 
below). 
 
Walden Lakes 

 
    Pool 
 
Attorney Brown stated that in terms of Stelzer Road they control both sides of Codet Road. The 
main distinction between this development and the development on Cassady was that there was a 
lot more open space and the point of entry or access was coming off of Codet Road. 
 
Commissioner Wright asked would there be fencing around the basin? 
 
Attorney Brown discussed concerning the larger basin they could not do anything about because it 
was protected by a conservation easement. The City has specific design standards. The pond 
goes out a certain distance and then slopes down. If for some reason you would slip and fall in 
there was a shelf before the water would go deeper. 
 
Commissioner Wright stated that this was for adults, she was talking about children possibly 
drowning in these types of basins. 
 
Attorney Brown stated that the question with this again was the vinyl siding which was a $570,000 
change order. He just wanted to clarify the issue that brought him back to this project. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that Attorney Brown came back to speak to the siding.  
 
Commissioner Wright stated that her daughter used to live at the apartments across the street. 
They had problems with children getting into the pool area that did not live in the neighborhood. 
She stated that the apartments on Sunbury Road close to Mt. Hermon Baptist Church, children 
come inside the pool area as well.  
 
 



Those children were not invited and lived in different neighborhoods. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that this was not our issue. Our issue was to approve the building 
materials for Stelzer Road (Z20-111 & CV20-126). 
 
There were no more questions for Attorney Brown. 
 
Attorney Brown will be sending a letter with the necessary changes.  
 
Application CV19-125: 2803 Fern Avenue: Ms. Nicio Nonato - Garage to Living Space Request 
 
This application was presented by Ms. Nonato with the assistance of an interpreter Dr. Eduardo 
Beltran. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that they needed an explanation of what the applicant was trying to 
do. 
 
Ms. Nonato explained that she has a space which was a garage that she wanted to transform into 
a room that she could have family visitors. 
 
Commissioner Porter asked the interpreter to ask Ms. Nonato about utilities. 
 
Ms. Nonato stated that in regards to the utilities everything was put in place as it relates to water, 
lighting, air conditioning and gas. The space was already finished. 
 
Commissioner Kenley asked was the room already finished for someone to live in? 
 
Ms. Nonato explained no it was not ready yet. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that she asked about the water, gas, etc. She believed Ms. Nonato 
was trying to make this legal? 
 
Ms. Nonato responded yes that was correct. 
 
Commissioner Wright stated that she did not understand…was this an addition she was trying to 
build? 
 
Commissioner Porter clarified that this was a garage behind her home that the applicant wanted to 
transform into a living space. The property was located at 2803 Fern Avenue. 
 
Commissioner Moore stated she had a question. She was confused. Was the garage 
attached/detached? Also, what kind of room was this going to be? Would this be an apartment or a 
living space for the primary home? 
 
Ms. Nonato responded that the garage was detached from the home. In answering the second part 
of the question the living space would be a guest room. 
 
Commissioner Moore asked for clarification would there not be a space where someone would be 
bathing? She heard the applicant mention water. It sounds like a living space that would be an 
apartment. 
 
Ms. Nonato stated that there would be a bathroom. Water was needed for a bathroom. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that this was not a guest room, this was an apartment. There had to  
 
 



be electric ran from the primary home and installed in the garage. She stated that permits were 
needed for three items: electric, HVAC and water. This work has been already done. How was this 
work done without permits? 
 
Ms. Nonato responded that she was able to do this through completing her application. 
 
Commissioner Moore clarified was she asking for an application to approve what had already been 
done. 
 
Commissioner Porter said her understanding was that this was a detached garage she wanted to 
transform into a casita (small home). 
 
Ms. Nonato responded that this was the way she found the home when she acquired the property. 
She was trying to do things the right way. This was the reason she was sending in the application. 
 
City Liaison, DeLena Scales explained on the original application that she sent in, when she 
originally came before the Commission, she said, when she purchased the property, some of this 
work was already done. She went to the City to determine how does she complete the process. 
They told her that she had to come before the Northeast Area Commission. As her application 
states, she was trying to fix what somebody already started illegally.  
 
Commissioner Porter clarified this was what she said in her earlier comment, that she was trying to 
make everything legal. 
 
Ms. Scales stated she just wanted to ensure that the Commission was aware that this was not 
work that she started herself without coming before the Commission. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that they did not have this mindset. 
 
Commissioner Moore stated that this application was very confusing. 
 
Liaison Scales asked would the Commission like a copy of the application in this way the 
Commission could see what she was asking (to make a decision). 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that she had a copy of the application and she knew what was being 
asked. They have had discussions about this process back and forth the since November 2020. 
She had a good understanding of what she was trying to do. She was trying to legalize something 
someone else started. Just because they started does not make it right. 
 
Commissioner Moore stated that she had another point she wanted to make. She explained this 
would be another parcel. Another address was being established and it was not a parcel. It was an 
addition to the home. For example, if her home address was 123 then the parcel would be 123A. 
She stated that this was very confusing. We do not want to approve something that we don’t really 
have a full understanding of what was happening. She stated she believed it needs to be looked 
at. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that Ms. Nonato was willing to allow the Commissioners to come and 
look at the property. There was no need to come inside the property. 
 
Commissioner Wright asked how was the property going to used every day, every month? 
 
Commissioner Porter responded these would be living quarters, like an apartment. 
 
 
 



Commissioner Musa asked how many bedrooms would the space have and would windows be 
installed? 
 
Ms. Nonato responded that she has plans and schematics she could share with the Commission. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that this property was zoned R3 which meant one dwelling on one 
piece of property. Whoever worked on this property did so illegally. She stated that this could be 
corrected by using the dwelling for a car. 
 
Ms. Nonato responded that she was not aware that she was doing something illegal to convert a 
garage into a living space. She was basically trying to remodel the space. 
 
Commissioner Porter asked for a vote. 
 
Commissioner Musa asked was the garage attached to the home? 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that this was separate from the home. 
 
Commissioner Musa stated that since it was separate from the home, how many bedrooms were 
being planned for the living space? 
 
Ms. Nonato responded two bedrooms with one bathroom. 
 
Commissioner Porter asked would there be a kitchen? 
 
Ms. Nonato responded that there would not be a kitchen, there would be a small bar. 
 
Commissioner Musa asked Ms. Nonato if she could send a photo. 
 
Ms. Nonato responded that would send on Monday or perhaps even tomorrow. 
 
Commissioner Musa suggested reevaluating this application. 
 
Commissioner Porter explained to Commissioner Musa that she was just now becoming a part of 
this conversation on this application. The Commission has been discussing this application since 
December. Commissioner Porter believed Commissioner Musa did not have the full story of this 
application. She stated that she knew her opinion was important but they have been going back 
and forth on this application for several months. 
 
Commissioner Porter asked for one of the Commissioners to call for a vote. 
 
Commissioner Moore stated she would not call for a vote and wanted to let someone else do it. 
She was not comfortable with the situation. She believed there were too many unanswered 
questions. She stated that when you have a detached garage and you were trying to turn it into an 
apartment with utilities that were governed by the city, there were just so many pieces to that she 
was not comfortable with. 
 
Commissioner Kenley stated that he would like to get more information about converting a 
detached garage to a living space. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated she believed that they should table the application. 
 
 
 



Commissioner Moore made a motion to table the application to the next meeting due to too many 
unanswered questions and to see what was going on and what has been done. Motion carried. All 
Commissioners were in favor. 
 
Liaison Scales commented this application was submitted September 2020. The Building of Zone 
Adjustment sent you an email on September 11th stating that the applicant had been trying to get 
in contact with the Northeast Area Commission for two months. This was before November and 
now we were tabling this applicant again for the third month. Ms. Scales stated that she wanted to 
be very clear and on the record by asking what were the stipulations that we were tabling this client 
for the six months. Could it be clear that we were tabling this client to ensure that the Area 
Commission receives the full application, the schematics and those things. She did not think it was 
fair to this applicant to have to come back before the Commission for the six month about an 
application that she submitted in September. Can we be very clear of what the next steps should 
be?  
 
Commissioner Porter stated that applicant submitted the application in September 2020 but the 
application was not received by the City until November 2020. We did not meet in December 2020. 
We had the first opportunity with this applicant in January 2021. 
 
Ms. Scales responded that they received the application before November. Ms. Scales explained 
they actually reached out to the Northeast Area Commission because of the application, the 
applicant reached out to us stating she was having a hard time receiving an answer from the 
Commission. Ms. Scales was only asking that it be very clear on what the next steps were, so that 
the applicant and the interpreter that the City was paying for was very clear on what it was that was 
needed to make a yes or a no decision at the next meeting. She wants the Commission to be clear 
on what was being tabled. What did the Commission need to receive from the applicant to make a 
yes or no decision.  
 
Commissioner Porter stated that Commissioner Moore wanted to go and look at the property 
before she could make an intelligent decision. 
 
Commissioner Moore explained that she could not make a decision because this was the first she 
has heard of this. She asked what were the reasons why she wasn't able to get in contact with the 
Commission? What were the challenges? Commissioner Moore stated that she was confused on 
this. 
 
Liaison Scales responded that the applicant was sending emails to the Zoning Chair. She believed 
this was during the time that the Zoning Chair’s email may have been hacked or other things of 
that nature. However, she had emails, cc-ing Commissioner Porter as far back as August 2020 
with this application. Then Board of Zoning Adjustments reached out to Liaison Scales and asked 
her to assist the applicant with getting in touch with the Northeast Area Commission in September 
2020. She wants the Commission to be fair to the applicant and what the expectations were. 
 
Commissioner Moore stated that she definitely does not want to be unfair to the applicant. This 
was her first-time hearing about this application. She cannot vote on it nor make a decision about 
it. She could opt out of voting. If the remaining Commissioners were ok with her opting out, they 
could move forward with that. Commissioner Moore stated that she has done too much 
construction and there were just too many unanswered questions and she was uncomfortable with 
voting on the application. 
 
Commissioner Wright stated that she was not comfortable with the application as well. She asked 
Liaison Scales if she could not reach Commissioner Porter why did she not copy the remaining 
Commissioners so they could assist in contacting Commissioner Porter? This would have allowed  
 



 
them to do something a bit sooner.	This was the first time she was hearing this applicant as well. 
 
Ms. Scales stated that this applicant has been before the Zoning Commission three times. She 
also attended the last Area Commission Meeting. 
 
Commissioner Wright stated the applicant was not in attendance to the January and February 
2021 Meetings. 
 
Commissioner Moore commented that she was very sympathetic to the situation but she did not 
recall this applicant at all. 
 
Liaison Scales discussed she was just asking for clarity so the applicant could have clarity moving 
forward. This has come to her from The Board of Zoning Adjustments on several occasions. She 
was not asking the Commission to vote “Yes” or “No.” She just wants to be clear for if she was 
ever asked why this application was still before the Commission, she could respond with what was 
needed by the Area Commission. She reiterated for the Commission to be very clear moving 
forward on why we were asking this applicant return. 
 
Commissioner Wright empathized with Liaison Scales. She reiterated that Liaison Scales could 
have cc’dd other Commissioners who could have assisted in contacting Commissioner Porter. This 
was the first time she has heard this applicant and she was not in attendance to the January and 
February 2021 Meetings. 
 
Commissioner Moore stated that she would review her minutes but she does not recall this 
applicant. 
 
Commissioner Wright stated she has the minutes and this applicant was not on the agenda if she 
was, she would have attended or she did not show up. Commissioner Wright stated that she saw 
in the minutes this applicant was a “no show.”  
 
Commissioner Moore stated that she could rescind her motion. Commissioner Kenley stated that 
we did not have a quorum. Commissioner Moore stated that she would abstain from voting.  
 
Commissioner Musa offered a suggestion in asking that the Commission make a decision after the 
applicant sends supporting documents: schematics, photos, etc. 
 
Commissioner Moore stated this was what our Liaison was concerned about that we have extended 
our decision beyond what was fair. Even if the Commission made a motion to move this applicant to the 
April Meeting the outcome would be the same. The length of time was not timely. 
 
Liaison Scales responded that the Commission just needs to be clear to the applicant on what they 
need her to do. The applicant was not clear on what she needs to have for these meetings. Liaison 
Scales wanted to ensure the Commission has a copy of the application and additional items so that an 
informed decision could be made. She stated before this meeting was adjourned, she wants the 
applicant to be “crystal clear” on what she needs to provide to the Commission for a decision to be 
made at the April Meeting. 
 
The interpreter confirmed that Ms. Nonato understood what was needed. 
 
Commissioner Porter made a motion to disapprove the application. Commissioner Wright seconded. 
Motion carried. 
 
 
 



Commissioner Kenley stated that if the City was asking the applicant to come to us, he would like to 
know what was submitted on her paperwork, for example was the space listed as having one bedroom, 
two bedroom? 
 
Commissioner Porter stated no it did not. She explained the only thing in her hardship statement 
was the fact that the former owner turned the garage into a dwelling unit without permits, and that 
the current property owner, was trying to legitimize the rear dwelling units. Dwelling space 
indicates a living space, not a guest house. Someone would be living there. 
 
Commissioner Kenley stated he would not vote for disapproving the application. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated they did not have a quorum. Commissioner Porter and Commissioner 
Moore will go to view the property. They will not be entering the property. The interpreter did 
confirm this with the applicant Ms. Nonato. 
 
City Attorney’s Office: Assistant City Attorney Sarah Pomeroy 
 
Ms. Pomeroy discussed that they were going to meet with the Maplewood Mobile Park located at 
3609 Westerville Road.  This mobile development has been sold. She was  
meeting with that new owner. They have had a number of complaints about conditions there.  
 
Commissioner Porter asked Ms. Pomeroy was she able to visit 3600 Sunbury Road and the 
property across the street? 
 
She responded that she gave this address to Code Enforcement. They did not have 
prior violation notices issued to them. It was her understanding Code Enforcement did visit the 
property. She reached out to Code Enforcement this morning to see if they issued anything new 
and she did not hear back. 
 
 
Public Comments & Announcements 
 
Community member, Ms. Wells stated that she came to the meeting due to the Marblewood 
Daycare Expansion going from a Scheduled B to a Schedule A. 
 
Commissioner Porter stated that she did not know what happened to the application. She 
explained she spoke with an attorney and told him that it was in your Home Owner’s Association 
(HOA) rules that you could not have a business in the home. He never returned a call back. She 
believed they have dropped the matter. She has not heard back from Marblewood or the attorney. 
Commissioner Porter said that was three months ago. She explained once she told him that it was 
in the HOA the attorney decided it was not worth it and removed themselves from the case. 
 
Ms. Wells stated that she believed they still may be running this business without permission. 
Additionally, she asked was she able to continue to come to the Northeast Area Commission 
Meetings.  
 
Commissioner Porter stated she could and that the meetings were public. She suggested to Ms. 
Wells that she call her and she will give her the meeting details. Ms. Wells said she would love to 
continue, to see what's going on in her neighborhood.  
 
Commissioner Porter made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Seconded by Commissioner Wright. 


